investment expenses and including inflation.

Discount Rates 7.28% as of June 1, 2017 and 7.00% as of June 30, 2018.

Participant Valued Only current active employees and retired participants and covered
dependents are valued. No future entrants are considered in this valuation.

Salary Increase 3 25% per year; since benefits do not depend on salary, this is used only to
allocate the cost of benefits between service years.

Assumed Wage Inflation 3.0% per year; used to determine amortization payments for developing the
Actuarially Determined Contributions.

General Inflation Rate 2.75% per year.

Demographic actuarial assumptions used in this valuation are based on the 2014 experience study of the CalPERS using data from
1997 to 2011.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  As of June 30, 2019, the
following presents the net OPEB liability of the Agency, as well as what the Agency’s net OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current discount rate:

Discount Rate -1%

6.00%

Current Discount

Rate 7.00%

Discount Rate +1%

8.00%

Net OPEB Liability $ 9,016,852 5,559,190 2,764,904

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates.  As of June 30,

2019, the following presents the net OPEB liability of the Agency, as well as what the Agency’s net OPEB

112

A-48
4843-9317-2667v13/200327-0008

liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1- percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost

Trend Rates -1%

Current Healthcare

Cost Trend Rate

Healthcare Cost

Trend Rates +1%

Net OPEB Liability $ 2,343,359 5,559,190 9,954,058

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability.  Changes in the net OPEB liability for the year were as follows:

 Increase (Decrease)

Total OPEB

Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary

Net Position (b)

Net OPEB

Liability (Asset)

(c) = (a) - (b)

Balance at June 30, 2018  $ 18,971,850  $ 13,714,823  $ 5,257,027
Changes during the year:
Service cost: 991,161 - 991,161
Interest 1,432,518 - 1,432,518
Changes in benefit terms - - -
Differences between expected and actual experience - - -
Changes of assumptions 841,942 - 841,942
Contributions - employer - 1,900,160 (1,900,160)
Net investment income - 1,088,901 (1,088,901)
Benefit payments (571,142) (571,142) -
Administrative fee   -   (25,603)   25,603
Net changes   2,694,479   2,392,316   302,163

Balance at June 30, 2019  $ 21,666,329  $ 16,107,139  $ 5,559,190

For additional information with respect to the Agency’s post-employment benefits, see Note 8 of the

Agency’s Annual Financial Report attached to the Official Statement as Appendix B.

Litigation

Except as otherwise described in this Official Statement, there is no action, suit, proceeding, inquiry or
investigation, at law or in equity, before or by any court, regulatory agency, public board or body, pending or, to
the knowledge of the Agency, threatened against the Agency affecting the existence of the Agency or the titles of
its officers to their respective offices or seeking to restrain or to enjoin the sale or issuance of the 2020 Bonds, the